© Hermle Labortechnik GmbH  Z 130 M _V1.15
Operating Manual for
Mini Centrifuge Z 130 M
    CONTENT
1. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION ..................................................................................................1
1.1 Usage in accordance with safety standards ................................................................................................... 1
1.2 Brief description ................................................................................................................................................ 1
1.3 Delivery package ............................................................................................................................................... 1

1.4.2 Product nameplate (sample)
Company adress: Hermle Labortechnik GmbH, Siemensstr. 25, D-78564 Wehingen
TYPE:    Type designation of the product
REF:    Order number
SN:    Serial number of the product
    Date of manufacture
       Manufacturer
MAX. Drehzahl:    max. allowed speed of the unit
KIN. EN.:   max. kinetic energy with corresponding rotor
U/I/f:    Allowable voltage / max. current / frequency
P:    Electrical input power
    before operating, read the operating manual
    Labeling, standards and guidelines that are considered
     PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
3 Z 130 M_V1.15 © Hermle Labortechnik GmbH
1.4.3  Declaration of ATEX (94/9/EG)
The HERMLE Z 130 M is not explosion-proof and must therefore not be operated in explosion-
endangered areas or locations. During centrifugation, it is prohibited to stay within the safety zone of
30 cm around the centrifuge or deposit hazardous substances within this area. Centrifugation of
flammable, explosive and radioactive substances or substances, which chemically
react with high energy, is strictly prohibited!
• Never spin toxic or pathogenic material without adequate safety precautions, i.e.
centrifugation of buckets / tubes without or with defective hermetic sealings is strictly
prohibited. The user is obliged to perform appropriate disinfection procedures in case
dangerous substances have contaminated the centrifuge and or its accessories. When
centrifuging infectious substances, always pay attention to the General Laboratory
Precautions. If necessary, contact your safety officer!
• It is prohibited to run the centrifuge with rotors other than listed for this unit.
This device may only be operated by trained specialist stuff. They must have carefully read
the operating manual and be familiar with the function of the device.
1.4.4  Following rules
• Do not operate the centrifuge in case it is not installed correctly.
• Do not operate the centrifuge when dismounted (e.g. without housing).
    • Do not run the centrifuge when mechanical or electrical assembly groups have been
tampered with unauthorized persons.
• Do not use accessories such as rotors and buckets, which are not exclusively approved by
HERMLE Labortechnik GmbH, except commercially available centrifuge tubes made of glass
or plastic.
• Do not spin extremly corrosive substances, as they may cause material damages and impair
mechanical resistance.
• Do not operate the centrifuge with rotors or buckets, which show any signs of corrosion or
 mechanical damage.
The manufacturer is responsible for safety and reliability of the centrifuge, only if:
• the unit is operated in accordance with this instruction manual.
• modifications, repairs or other adjustments are performed by HERMLE-authorized
 personnel and the electrical installation of the related location corresponds to the IEC-
 regulations.
1.4.5 Warranty
The centrifuge has been subjected to thorough testing and quality controls. In the unlikely case of
any manufacturing faults occurring, the centrifuge and rotors are covered by warranty for a period of

Laborzentrifugen mit Zubehör
Laboratory centrifuge with accessories
Typenbezeichnung
Typ designation
  Z 130 M
                                      Einschlägige EG-Richtlinien / Normen
Relevant EC directives / standards
RL 72/33/EEC, 89/336/EEC
EN 61010-1 :1993/A2 :1995, EN 61010-2-020, EN 50081-1 (-2), EN 500082-1:1997
EN 55011:1991/A1 :1997/A2:1996, EN 55022 :1994+A1+A2
EN 61000-3-2 (-3) :1995
 Wehingen, den 15.10.2015 Alexander Hermle
 Geschäftsführer, Managing Director
III Z 130 M_V1.15 © Hermle Labortechnik GmbH
Redemption form / Decontamination certificate
Decontamination certificate at goods return delivery
Enclose at all returns of equipment and assemblies absolutely!
The completely full declaration about the decontamination is prerequisite for the assumption and further
processing of the return. If no corresponding explanation is enclosed, we carry out decontamination with costs at
your expense.
Surname; last name:  _____________________________________
Organization / company:  _____________________________________
Street:    _____________________________________
ZIP CODE:    _____________ place:____________________
Telephone:   _____________ fax:____________________
E-Mail:    _____________________________________
Pos. Crowd Decontaminated
object
Serial number Description / Comment
1
2
3
4
        Are these parts listed above in touch with the following substances?
Health endangering watery solutions, buffers, acids, alkalis:……….............. .....  Yes  No
Potentially infectious agents: ………………………………………………………...  Yes  No
Organic reagents and solvent: ………………………………...…….....................  Yes  No
Radioactive substances: ………………………………………..… α.. β.. γ..  Yes  No
Health endangering proteins: …………………………………….…………….........  Yes  No
DNA: ………………………………………………………………………………….….  Yes  No
These substances have reached the equipment/assembly? …………………………..  Yes  No
Which one, if yes:
   ________________________________________________________________
Description of the measures for the decontamination of the listed parts:
I confirm the proper decontamination:
Company/dept ._____________ place and date: ____________________________________
Signature of the authorized person: ________________________________________
P
le
as
e
fil
l o
ut
 in
 b
lo
ck
ca
pi
ta
ls
!
 Z 130 M_V1.15 © Hermle Labortechnik GmbH
6. Notes
© Hermle Labortechnik GmbH  Z 130 M_V1.15
 Z 130 M_V1.15 © Hermle Labortechnik GmbH
© Hermle Labortechnik GmbH  Z 130 M_V1.15
HERMLE Labortechnik GmbH
Siemensstrasse 25
78564 Wehingen
Tel:  0 74 26-96 22-17
Fax: 0 74 26-96 22-49